

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NICHOLE MARIE McDANIEL and
LESSIE DAVIS, on behalf of themselves
and a Settlement Class of Others Similarly
Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE COUNTY OF SCHENECTADY,
et. al.,

Defendants.

No. 04-CV-757 (GLS/RFT)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND FOR
APPROVAL OF INCENTIVE AWARDS TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE AND A
PROSPECTIVE INTERVENOR**

Respectf

ully Submitted By:

Elmer Robert Keach, III, Esquire
USDC, NDNY Bar Roll Number 601537
LAW OFFICES OF ELMER ROBERT
KEACH, III, PC
1040 Riverfront Center
Post Office Box 70
Amsterdam, NY 12010
Telephone: 518.434.1718
Telecopier: 518.770.1558
Electronic Mail: bobkeach@nycap.rr.com

T

T
Elect

Bruce E. Menken, Esquire
USDC, NDNY Bar Roll Number 10494
Jason J. Rozger, Esquire
BERANBAUM, MENKEN, BEN-ASHER & BIERMAN, LLP
80 Pine Street, 32nd Floor
New York, NY 10004
elephone: 212.509.1616
elecoper: 212.509.8088
ronic Mail: jrozger@bmbb.com

Gary E. Mason, Esquire
Alexander Barnett, Esquire
THE MASON LAW FIRM, PLLC
1225 19th Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202.429.2290
Telecopier: 202.429.2294
Electronic Mail: gmason@masonlawdc.com

USDC

CUNEO

USDC,

Suite

W

Telephone:

Jonathan W. Cuneo, Esquire
NDNY Bar Roll Number 511605
Charles LaDuca, Esquire
, NDNY Bar Roll Number 511604
WALDMAN & GILBERT, LLP
317 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E.
300
ashington, DC 20002
202.789.3960
202.789.1813
Mail: CharlesL@cuneolaw.com

Electronic

Dated: July 23, 2007
AND

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS
THE SETTLEMENT CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Procedural Background	1
Terms of the Settlement and Settlement Administration	2
Argument	6
POINT I: THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, AS THE SETTLEMENT IS FAR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE, AND IS NOT THE PRODUCT OF COLLUSION	6
<i>A. The Settlement is Procedurally Fair</i>	7
<i>B. The Settlement is Substantively Fair.</i>	8
1. <u>Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of Litigation</u>	8
2. <u>Reaction of the Class to the Settlement</u>	9
3. <u>Stage of Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed</u>	11
4. <u>The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages, and Risk of Maintaining Class Action Through Trial</u>	12
5. <u>Ability of the Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment</u>	14
6. <u>The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund</u>	14
POINT II: CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE COURT	15
POINT III: THE INCENTIVE AWARDS TO LESSIE DAVIES AND WILLIAM SMITH SHOULD BE APPROVED	22
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re American Bank Note</i> , 127 F.Supp.2d 418	21
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Co.</i> , 2002 WL 1315603	20
<i>Carlson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79	13
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 356 F.Supp. 1380	6, 7, 19
<i>Class. Slomovics v. All For A Dollar</i> , 906 F.Supp. 146	9
<i>Cox v. Malone</i> , 199 F.Supp.2d 235	12
<i>DAmato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 296 F.3d 78	10
<i>Genden v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 700 F.Supp. 208	23
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources</i> , 209 F.3d 43	15, 16
<i>In Re Holocaust Victim Asset Litigation</i> , 105 F.Supp.2d 139	6
<i>Joel A. v. Guiliani</i> , 218 F.3d 132.	6
<i>Kelsey v. County of Schoharie</i> , 2005 WL 1972557	17
<i>In re Lloyds American Trust Fund Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 31663577	20
<i>Malachman v. Davis</i> , 706 F.2d 426	6
<i>Maley v. Del Global Technologies Corp.</i> , 186 F.Supp.2d 358	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 185 F.R.D. 152	13
<i>Marriott v. County of Montgomery</i> , 227 F.R.D. 159	11
<i>Mary Beth G. v. City of Chicago</i> , 723 F.2d 1263	19
<i>McBean v. City of New York</i> , 233 F.R.D. 337	12
<i>McBean v. City of New York</i> , 233 F.R.D. 377	10, 12, 13-14
<i>McKenzie Construction Inc. v. Maynard</i> , 758 F.2d 97	15
<i>In Re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litigation</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465	21
<i>Nilsen v. York County</i> , 400 F.Supp.2d 266	16, 17, 20, 24

<i>Roberts v. Texaco</i> , 979 F.Supp. 185	22
<i>Shain v. Ellison</i> , 356 F.3d 211	12
<i>Walmart Stores v. Visa U.S.A.</i> , 396 F.3d 96	15, 21
<i>In Re Warner Communications Security Litigation</i> , 798 F.2d 35	7

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Eddleman v. Jefferson County</i> , No. 91-CV 144-J	11
<i>Moser v. Anderson</i> , No. 93-634-B	14

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. Sec. 1292(b)	9
